and maintenance of the Central Java River in 1991, Yosef Soewarto was 

assigned to release rights with compensation to Siti Hasanah which was 

intended for a plot of land ownership located on Jalan Durian Raya, Srondol 

Wetan Village, Banyumanik District, Semarang City with a value of Rp. 

43,815,000, - (forty-three million eight hundred and fifteen thousand 

rupiah). After signing the letter of release of land rights, Yosef Soewarto only 

submitted one original certificate which was still in the name of Siti 

Hasanah to the Central Java Provincial Government. The certificate was a 

certificate of ownership number 190 issued on December 31, 1985.

[...]

October 30, 1991, the Plaintiff as the Project Leader (Pimpro) for the Repair 

and Maintenance of the Central Java River acting for and on behalf of the 

Department of Public Works, Central Java Provincial Office has released 

rights with compensation to Siti Hasanah in the amount of Rp. 

86,250,000.00,- (eighty-six million two hundred and fifty thousand 

rupiah). However, in this case, Yosef Soewarto tried to personally re-

purchase with Siti Hasanah for 3 (three) plots of disputed land in front of a 

Notary/PPAT, this shows bad faith and manipulation of the fact that the 

disputed land has become the property of the Government and according to

[...]

position of Project Leader (Pimpro) for the repair and maintenance of the 

Central Java river, was assigned to release rights with compensation to Siti 

Hasanah which was intended for a plot of land located on Jalan Durian 

Raya, Srondol Wetan Village, Banyumanik District, Semarang City 

amounting to IDR 43,815,000 (forty-three million eight hundred and 

fifteen thousand rupiah). However, Yosef Soewarto had bad intentions, 

namely trying to personally re-purchase with Siti Hasanah for three (3) plots 

of land in dispute before a Notary/PPAT, this was because Yosef Soewarto 

tried to take over the land object which should have belonged to the Central